
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 November 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 20 November 2006, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 23 November 2006, if an item is called 
in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
7 November 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 10:00 am on Monday 20 November 2006. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

To receive an update on those items which are currently listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

5. Street Scene Review  (Pages 15 - 48) 
 

This reports presents recommendations to improve the delivery of 
Street Scene services, developed following a review of the service 
during the summer.  
 

6. Chief Executive's Department Restructure - Deferred Posts  
(Pages 49 - 60) 
 

This report invites Members to decide whether to proceed with 
recruitment to three permanent officer posts that were created, but 
not filled, when proposals for restructuring the Chief Executive’s 
department were considered by the Urgency Committee in August 
2006. 
 

7. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 61 - 
108) 
 

This report informs the Executive of the consultation exercise 
carried out in respect of the draft licensing policy agreed by the 
Licensing Act 2003 Committee on 7th July 2006, and asks them to 
recommend the revised policy to Council for approval.  
 

8. Local development Framework - Statement of Community 
Involvement  (Pages 109 - 132) 
 

This report advises of the ongoing work on the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) and asks the Executive to 
recommend the draft SCI to Full Council for approval. 



 

 
Note: The draft SCI is available to view on the Council’s website, at 

www.york.gov.uk.  Copies are available, if required, from 
Democratic Services – contact details at the foot of this 
agenda. 

 
9. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 7 November 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Jamieson-Ball, 
Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and 
Waller 

APOLOGIES Councillor Sue Galloway 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillors Livesley and Vassie 

 
101. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

102. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to agenda item 9 (Lendal 
Bridge Sub-Station Secure Cycle Park Feasibility Study 
Outcome) and Annex A to agenda item 10 (Proposals for 
Staff Compensation), on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
103. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 24 

October 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
104. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

105. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



106. Extending Cardboard Recycling Collections and Changes to Winter 
Refuse Collection Arrangements  
 
Members considered a report which presented proposals for the extension 
of cardboard recycling services to the remaining 40,000 City of York 
residents able to use these services if provided. This information had been 
requested by the Executive at its last meeting, on 24 October. The report 
also recommended changes to current waste collection arrangements 
between 1 December 2006 and 31 March 2007.  Additional information on 
the use of the Waste Performance and Efficiency Grant for 2006/07, and 
how the forecast landfill tax would fund the required investment to extend 
the service, had been circulated after publication of the agenda (Annex B). 
 
The introduction of plastic and cardboard kerbside collections to 
households in March and July 2006 had resulted in the number of 
properties presenting materials for collection (the “set out” rate) rising to an 
average 
[...]
 of the new 
service. Trade Unions have also been consulted. 

Options  

48. Members could decide not to progress with the implementation of the new 
service.  

 
Analysis 

 
49. It would not be beneficial to continue with the existing service, as the 

proposed improvements would represent improved value for money.     
 

Corporate Priorities 

50. The new service and its revised delivery arrangements have been developed 
in direct response to the Council’s Corporate Strategy and in particular to the 
Improvement Statement titled ‘Improve the actual and perceived condition 
and appearance of the city’s streets, housing estates and publicly 
accessible spaces’.  

 Implications 

51. The following implications have been noted:   

Financial  

52. Whilst there are no immediate financial implications it is proposed that as new 
livery is purchased the new branding will be used. In the short-term barrows, 
brushes and relevant equipment will need to be purchased although it is 
considered that this can be funded from existing budgets.  

Human Resources (HR) 

53. Street Scene employees and the Street Environment Officers have been 
briefed on the Review.  Full time Trade Union officers have also been 
informed of the Review and have received a copy of the presentation made to 
employees. 

Page 25



54. There will be on-going consultation with employees and their representatives 
about the proposed operational changes for the pilot zone and planned rollout 
across the other zones.  Any operational, contractual changes will be 
implemented following Council policies and procedures and will be subject to 
full consultation with Trade Union officers and individual employees.  If any 
significant issues arise from consultation then a subsequent report will be 
bought back to the Executive. 

55. For the duration of the pilot (3 months), it is not proposed to make any 
changes to current pay arrangements as these are subject to on-going 
negotiations under the Counci
[...]
e more effectively targeted. 

 

Page 26



Information Technology (IT)  

62. There are no IT implications. 

Risk Management 
 

63. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been assessed 
at less than 16. This means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the 
objectives of this report. 

 

 Recommendations 

64. Members are asked to approve the implementation of the new service 
commencing with a pilot Zone in December 2006. Members are also asked to 
agree a name for the new service which will be marketed on uniforms, 
literature and on the vehicle livery. 

Reason: To improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of 
the city’s streets, housing estates and publicly accessible services. 

 

Page 27



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 Chief Officer’s name: Terry Collins 
Title: Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 17/10/06 

 

Chief Officer’s name 

Title 

Author’s name Terry Collins 
Title: Director of Neighbourhood 
Services 
Dept Name: Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.: ext. 2003 

 

 

Co-Author’s Name 

Title 

Dept Name 

Tel No. 

 Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication Financial                                                       Implication Human Resources  

Name John Goodyear                                                       Name Ken |Green 

Title Assistant Director Environment                              Title Head of Human Resources 

Tel No. ext 3204                                                               Tel No .ext 1701 

 

Implication Equalities                                                      Implication Legal 

Name Julian Horsler                                                        Name Suzan Hemingway 

Title Equalities Officer                                                    Head of Civic Demo
[...]
s the chief officers with responsibility 
for Safer City, Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) and Partnerships and Scrutiny 
Services respectively, have been consulted in preparing this report.  The 
Resources Directorate has also been consulted on aspects of Council’s 
partnership responsibilities. 

Options  

5. For the Safe City Co-ordinator and Partnership Officer, the options proposed 
for each post are:  

• to delete the post; 

• to authorise recruitment to the post. 

If members were to decide to proceed with appointment to only one of these 
two posts, the Chief Executive and the Directors of Neighbourhood Services 
and City Strategy would recommend that this be the post of Partnership 
Officer. 

Page 50



 

6. For the Scrutiny Officer post the options proposed are: 

• to delete the post; 

• to convert the post from Scrutiny Officer at SO1/2 to Scrutiny Assistant at 
Sc4/5 and authorise recruitment to it.  The Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Legal Services has advised that this more junior post would create a more 
effective team structure and provide additional officer capacity. The 
difference in the scale of the posts would also generate a recurring saving 
of £8,700 from 2007/08. 

Analysis 
 

7. Comments from the relevant chief officers on the role that holders of each 
post would be expected to undertake, and the implications of deleting the 
posts, are shown below: 

 
7.1 Safe City Co-ordinator (comments from Neighbourhood Services) 

 
7.1.1 The Council has established a ‘Safer City’ priority to “reduce the actual and 

perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance behaviour on people in 
York” In addition, it is anticipated that the recommendations of the Lyons 
Review and statutory change arising from the Crime Disorder Act Review 
(both to be published later this year) will give rise to significant short and long 
term issues that will need to be addressed. 

 
7.1.2 Responsibility for leading on Safer City, including the Safer and Str
[...]
Safe City Co-ordinator has implications for Crime 
and Disorder in that it would directly support the Council’s Safer City priority. 

 

Information Technology (IT)  

18. There are no IT implications. 

Property  

19. There are no property implications. 

Other   

20. There are no other implications. 

 
 
 

Page 58



 

Risk Management 
 

21. Non appointment to the posts of Safe City Co-ordinator and Partnership Officer 
may risk the ability of the responsible departments fully to meet the demands 
of the corporate priorities and may necessitate a review of targets and work 
programmes.   

 
22. Non appointment to the post of Scrutiny Assistant would restrict the number of 

scrutiny reviews that could be undertaken each year and could compromise 
the ability of the service to respond to the anticipated demands of the White 
Paper.   

 

 Recommendations 

23. Members are asked to: 

23.1 decide whether to proceed with recruitment to the post of Safe City Co-
ordinator, or to delete the post and realise recurring budget savings of 
£35,000 from 2007/08. 

Reason:  To determine the level of resources available to support Safer 
City. 

23.2 decide whether to proceed with recruitment to the post of Partnership 
Officer, or to delete the post and realise recurring budget savings of 
£35,000 from 2007/08. 

Reason:  To determine the level of resources available to support 
Partnership working. 

23.3 decide whether to replace the post of Scrutiny Officer post at SO1/2 
created by the Chief Executive’s department restructure with a Scrutiny 
Assistant at Sc4/5 (generating a recurring saving of £8,700 from 
2007/08) and proceed with recruitment to the post, or delete the post 
and realise recurring budget savings of £33,700 from 2007/08. 

Reason:  To determine the level of resources available to support 
Scrutiny and, if the lower graded post is approved, to create a more 
effective and efficient team structure at a net saving of £8,700. 

23.4 Subject to decis
[...]
 have previously been reported to Members for the Issues and 
Options stage in December 2005, and for the Preferred Options as part of this 
report. 

 

Options 

16. That the SCI is approved for submission to the Secretary of State for 
examination. 

 

Analysis 
 

17.  It is imperative that the SCI is progressed through to adoption to provide a 
sound basis for carrying out consultation on the Local Development 
Framework as a whole. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

18. The option outlined above accords with the following Corporate Strategic  
Priorities: 

 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in 
designing and providing services. 

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver 
better services for the people who live in York. 

Implications 

19. The following implications have been assessed: 

• Financial The costs of undertaking the Statement of Community 
Involvement can be funded from budgets set aside for the Local 
Development Framework. 

• Human Resources (HR) None 

• Equalities None 

• Legal None 

• Crime and Disorder None 

• Information Technology (IT) None 

• Property None 

• Other None 

 
 

Page 112



 
Risk Management 
 

20. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Recommendations 

21. That Members recommend to Full Council: 

i) that subject to changes recommended at the LDF Working Group and at 
this meeting, the Statement of Community Involvement is approved for 
submission to the Secretary of State and for formal consultation; 

 
Reason: So that the Statement of Community Involvement can progress 
through to examination. 

 
ii) that the making of any incidental changes to the document that are 

necessary as a result of the recommendation of this report are delegated 
to the Director of City Strategy and the Executive Member and Opposition 
Spokesperson for City Strategy; and 

 

Reason: So that changes recommended as a result of discussions at this 
meeting can be made and the report can progress through to Full Council. 

iii) that the production of the statement of consultation as detailed in 
paragraph 15 of this report, and the final formatting of the submission SCI 
document are undertaken in consultation with the Director of City Strategy 
and the Executive Member and Opposition Spokesperson for City 
Strategy. 

Reason: So that the relevant documents needed for submission to the 
Secretary of State can be produced. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 

Report Approved √ Date 9/11/06 

Claire Beech 
Development Officer 
City Development 
01904 552410 
 
 
Anna Woodall 
Assistant Development Officer 
City Development 
01904 551491 
 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officers: 
Financial 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
551633 
 

All √ Wards Affected: 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A: Officers’ response to issues raised during the consultation and 
recommended changes to the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
Annex B: Submission Draft Statement of Community Involvement – 
recommendations of the LDF Working Group. 

Page 114



ANNEX A: Officers’ response to issues raised during the consultation and recommended changes to the Statement of 
Community Involvement  

Summary of Comments made by Consultees on the draft 
SCI. 

Officer Response and Suggested Amendments to Statement of Community Involvement (shown 
in Bold) 

1.0 General/Format of the Document: 
1.1  This is a long and complex document, documents should be 

produced in formats which are more accessible and which will 
encourage participation. 

1.2 The pictures contribute nothing to the document. 
1.3 Provide information in community languages and Easy Read. 
1.4 It is unclear 
[...]

therefore difficult to define who would be contacted through neighbour notification. 

29.5 Accept Add section on Planning Aid to the Glossary. 
 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

2
4



Annex B 

City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 7 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, MACDONALD, MERRETT, SIMPSON-
LAING, WALLER AND R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HYMAN 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (City of York Local Development Framework – Statement of 
Community Involvement) as a member of some of the interest groups 
listed as consultees in Annex 1 of the Statement of Community 
Involvement. 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Local Development 

Framework Working Group meeting held on 17 
October 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record, with the following amendments to 
minute 17 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance:  
Sustainable Design and Construction): 

 
(i) To add an additional bullet point to the fourth 

paragraph to read, “Require the optimum use of 
south facing roofs for solar generation facilities”; 

 
 (ii) To rephrase the sixth paragraph to read, “Officers 

also undertook to consider comments on the SPG 
received by e-mail from Barry Otley and circulated 
to Members before the meeting, and detailed 
Member comments”. 

 
20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



21. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - STATEMENT 
OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
Members received a report which sought their views on the Local 
Development Framework Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) prior 
to taking a report to Executive and Full Council.  The intention, subject to 
Member approval, was for the Statement of Community Involvement to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for formal examination. 
 
Consultation had taken place on the draft SCI between 22 February 2006 
and 10 April 2006.  Annex A of the report set out the comments received 
during the consultation, officers’ responses and suggested amendments to 
the SCI.  The Submission Draft SCI was attached as Annex B of the report. 
 
The main changes made in the redrafted SCI were: 
(i) To divide the SCI into four parts to make it clearer which sections 

related to the Local Development Framework (LDF) and which related 
to planning applications; 

(ii) To expand section 4 on Guiding Principles to provide more 
information on how the principles would shape public involvement in 
planning matters; 

(iii) To merge the ‘who will be involved’, ‘community profile’ and ‘hard-to-
reach’ sections to give a clearer overall picture about who would be 
involved and to rely on the detail set out in the annex to avoid 
duplication (section 5 and Annex 1); 

(iv) To amend section 7 on the LDF to draw out more clearly the different 
types of LDF document and the Council’s key commitments for 
seeking to achieve effective community involvement in the 
preparation of the LDF;  

(v) To amend the size of development for which the Council would seek 
more in depth community involvement in planning applications to 
reflect the statutory definition of ‘major’ applications (section 8). 

 
Paragraph 14 of the report explained that as part of the submission the 
Council was required to submit a statement of consultation.  The statement 
would be a factual description of consultation undertaken to date and 
would include summaries of the issues raised by respondents at each 
stage and how these had been addressed in subsequent drafts.   The main 
body of the statement would consist of the summaries of comments which 
had previously been reported to Members for the Issues and Options stage 
in November 2005, and for the Preferred Options stage at this meeting. 
 
Following further discussions with the Development Control team, an 
amended version of Part 3 of the SCI and two additional annexes were 
circulated at the meeting for Members’ consideration.  Officers reported 
that there was a further correction to paragraph 10.7 to include reference 
to the Area Planning Sub-Committees. 
 
Members’ detailed comments on the draft SCI are set out in Appendix 1 to 
these minutes. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Executive recommend the following to Full 

Council: 

Page 126



 
(i) That the Statement of Community Involvement, 

attached at Annex B of the report, as amended by 
the revised Part 3 and two additional annexes 
circulated at the meeting and the correction to 
paragraph 10.7 to include reference to the Area 
Planning Sub-Committees, be approved for 
submission to the Secretary of State and for formal 
consultation, subject to further changes detailed in 
Appendix 1; 

 
(ii) That the making of any incidental changes to the 

document that are necessary as a result of the 
recommendation (i) above are delegated to the 
Director of City Strategy and the Executive 
Member and Opposition Spokesperson for City 
Strategy; 

 
(iii) That the statement of consultation, as detailed in 

paragraph 14 of the report, be drawn up in 
consultation with the Director of City Strategy and 
the Executive Member and Opposition 
Spokesperson for City Strategy. 

 
REASON: (i) So that the Statement of Community Involvement 

can progress through to examination; 
 

(ii) So that changes recommended as a result of 
discussions at the meeting can be made and the 
report can progress through to the Executive; 

 
 (iii) So that the relevant documents needed for 

submission to the Secretary of State can be 
produced. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 

P

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 21 November 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
111. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

112. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 

November 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
113. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

114. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

115. Street Scene Review  
 
Members considered a report which presented recommendations to 
improve the delivery of the Street Scene service, following a review of the 
service over the summer. 
 
The review had been carried out by a team comprising frontline staff, 
managers and representatives from trades unions and City Centre 
Management.  The team had considered what was good and what was 
bad about the current service, in the light of current best practice guidance 
and the recommendations arising from the 2003 Audit Commission’s 
review of York’s Street Scene services.  As a result, a number of key 
changes to the service were proposed, including: 

• Managing the new service within 5 zones (North, South, East, West 
and City), each with its own Customer Champion; 



• Different methods of cleaning within the zones, e.g. hand sweeping; 

• Creating a visible ‘brand’ for the service; 

• Creating a dedicated enforcement team to deter ‘enviro’ crime; 

• Transferring budgets to the service Directorate to maximise 
efficiency; 

• Producing customer standards and performance managing the 
service; 

• Working closely with the York Pride Initiatives. 
 
The new Street Service was planned to commence in December 2006, by 
going ‘live’ with the West Zone.  If this pilot proved successful, the next 
zone would go ‘live’ in March 2007 and the remaining zones in stages 
thereafter.  Members were asked to approve this approach and to agree 
on a name for the new service.  In response to questions raised, Officers 
confirmed that Street Environment Officers could continue to be known as 
such (with the strapline “Customer Champion”) and that a detailed rota for 
street sweeping in the pilot zone would be made available shortly.  
Members also asked that work on the new service be co-ordinated where 
possible with the “clean up” strategy for highways related items. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the implementation of the new service, 

commencing with a pilot zone in December 2006, be 
approved. 

 
(ii) That the zones be as described in Annex A to the 

report. 
 

(iii) That the pilot zone be the West Zone. 
 

(iv) That the name for the new service be “York 
Neighbourhood Pride Service. 

 
(v) That a review of the pilot be presented to the 

Executive, with the intention that the service be rolled 
out to other zones by March 2007. 

 
(vi) That the Executive record its thanks to all staff 

involved in creating the new service.  
 
REASONS: In order to improve the actual and perceived condition and 

appearance of the City’s streets, housing estates and publicly 
accessible services, building on the improvements already 
achieved under the York Pride initiative. 

 
116. Chief Executive's Department Restructure - Deferred Posts  

 
Members considered a report which invited them to decide whether or not 
to proceed with recruitment to three permanent posts that had been 
created, but not filled, when proposals for re-structuring the Chief 
Executive’s department were considered at Urgency Committee in August 
2006. 
 



The posts in question were: 

• Safe City Co-ordinator (Scale PO1-4) 

• Partnership Officer (Scale PO1-4) 

• Scrutiny Officer (Scale SO 1-2) 
Comments from the relevant Chief Officers on the roles that the 
postholders would undertake and the implications of deleting each post 
were set out in paragraph 7 of the report.  In respect of the Scrutiny Officer 
post, it was now proposed that this be replaced by the post of Scrutiny 
Assistant, at Scale 4/5.   
 
It was noted that the costs of appointing to the posts in the current financial 
year (estimated at £28,750) could not be accommodated within the 
2006/07 budget and would have to be requested from reserves. 
 
Members agreed that the three posts did address priority areas and that, in 
any other financial position, they would be recommended for approval.  It 
was noted that a report would be brought to the Executive asking them to 
agree a response to consultation on the forthcoming government White 
Paper. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the post of Safe City Co-ordinator be deleted 

(realising recurring budget savings of £35,000 from 2007/08) 
but that the Director of Neighbourhood Services be asked to 
refine the internal structures of the Neighbourhood Unit, 
together with those staff employed within the Safer York 
Partnership, to deliver more effectively in this Council priority 
area. 

 
 (ii) That: 

a) The post of Scrutiny Officer, at SO1/2, be deleted and 
a post of Scrutiny Assistant, at Scale 4/5, be created, 
realising a recurring budget saving of £8,700 from 
2007/08; 

b) Appointment to the post of Scrutiny Assistant be 
suspended, pending an assessment of the effect of 
the new processes and procedures that have been 
introduced, together with further information about the 
implications of the White Paper for the scrutiny service 
(including government funding proposals); 

c) Officers be invited to report back to the Executive in 
due course, either to highlight pressures within the 
service and apply to recruit to the post or, if evidence 
demonstrates that the team is managing within 
existing resources, to delete the post  

 
 (iii) That an appointment be made to the post of 

Partnership Officer, subject to the Director of City Strategy 
agreeing a detailed job description for the post with the 
Executive Leader. 

 
REASON: In order to balance the requirements to support Safer City, 

Partnership working and Scrutiny against the needs of other 



service areas, in view of the Council’s current financial 
position. 

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
117. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of the consultation 
carried out in respect of the draft licensing policy agreed by the Licensing 
Act 2003 Committee on 7 July 2006, and asked that the revised policy be 
recommended to full Council for approval.   
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council was required to consult on and 
publish its statement of policy before 3 January 2007.  The policy would 
come into effect on 31 January 2007.  Consultation had been carried out 
over a period of 12 weeks, finishing on 6 October 2006, and had resulting 
in 38 responses, details of which were attached as Annex 2 to the report.  
The draft policy, revised to take account of minor clarification issues raised 
during consultation, was attached as Annex 1. 
 
Attention was drawn to specific issues on which decisions were required 
for insertion in the draft policy.  These included whether or not to adopt a 
“no casino” policy for York, whether or not to adopt a statement on permits 
for unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres and/or permits for prize 
gaming, and whether or not to adopt more prescriptive definitions of 
“interested parties” and location of premises.   
 
Officers confirmed that the draft policy at Annex 1 also incorporated the 
amendments suggested by the Licensing Act Committee at their meeting 
on 3 November 2006. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the amendments made to the draft licensing 

policy by the Licensing Act 2003 Committee be noted 
and that the draft policy at Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the recommendations of the Licensing Act 

Committee and with legal and constitutional requirements. 
 

118. Local development Framework - Statement of Community 
Involvement  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the ongoing work on 
the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and asked them to 
recommend the draft SCI to full Council for approval. 
 
Consultation on the draft SCI had been carried out between 22 February 
and 10 April 2006.  In total, 238 comments had been received.  These 
were summarised in Annex A to the report, together with Officers’ 
responses.  The draft had subsequently been revised to deal with issues 
raised during consultation.  The Council was required to carry out further 
consultation once the draft SCI had been approved for submission to the 
Secretary of State.  A statement of consultation must also be submitted; 



this would be a factual description of consultation undertaken to date, with 
details of how the issues raised had been addressed in subsequent drafts 
of the SCI. 
 
The revised draft had been considered by the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Working Group at their meeting on 7 November.  The 
Group had recommended a number of further changes, details of which 
were attached as Annex B to the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the making of any incidental changes to the 

document that are necessary as a result of the 
Executive’s recommendations be delegated to the 
Director of City Strategy, in consultation with the 
Executive Member and Shadow Executive Member for 
City Strategy. 

 
REASON: So that all necessary changes to the document can be made 

without delay, subject to Council approving the Executive’s 
recommendations. 

 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That, subject to the changes recommended by 

the LDF Working Group, the Statement of Community 
Involvement be approved for submission to the Secretary of 
State and for formal consultation. 

 
REASON: So that the SCI can progress through to examination. 
 
 (ii) That the production of the statement of consultation, 

as detailed in paragraph 15 of the report, and the final 
formatting of the submission SCI document, be undertaken in 
consultation with the Director of City Strategy and the 
Executive Member and Shadow Executive Member for City 
Strategy. 

 
REASON: So that the relevant documents needed for submission to the 

Secretary of State can be produced. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


